#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL
4893/FRAME0671

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Formerly                    | Execution Date | Entity Type                |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Bank of America, NA, as | 12/17/2012 National Banking |                | National Banking           |
| Administrative Agent    | Association: UNITED S       |                | Association: UNITED STATES |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | WhiteWave Services, Inc.              |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2711 North Haskell Avenue, Suite 3400 |
| City:           | Dallas                                |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                                 |
| Postal Code:    | 75204                                 |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE                 |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark       |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 3992356 | PASTRY PRIDE    |
| Registration Number: | 3946633 | NATURALLY YOURS |
| Registration Number: | 2619041 | YO 2 GO         |
| Registration Number: | 2706593 | MONTICELLO      |
| Registration Number: | 2151383 | SQUEEZE-PRO     |
| Registration Number: | 1830468 |                 |
| Registration Number: | 1893833 | BAKER'S TOPPING |
| Registration Number: | 1733391 | FROSTIN PRIDE   |
| Registration Number: | 1019518 | FABLE           |
| Registration Number: | 0940577 | TOPPIN PRIDE    |
| Registration Number: | 0911291 | QWIP            |
| Registration Number: | 0880097 | DAIRY FRESH     |
| Registration Number: | 0873914 | PASTRY PRIDE    |

REEL: 004921 FRAME: 0577

TRADEMARK "

| Registration Number: | 0839248 | AFFAIR      |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 0823700 | HY DERV     |
| Registration Number: | 0743071 | HY 'N DRY   |
| Registration Number: | 0730183 | CATER-BLEND |
| Registration Number: | 0711378 | QWIP        |
| Registration Number: | 0565493 |             |
| Registration Number: | 0538676 | QWIP        |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2147218835

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 214-303-3411

Email: tms@deanfoods.com

Correspondent Name: Bridget G. Johnson

Address Line 1: 2711 North Haskell Avenue, Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75204

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jackie T. Gwinn   |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| Signature:         | /jackie t. gwinn/ |
| Date:              | 12/18/2012        |

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Partial Release of Security Interest-WWS marks-Bank of America#page1.tif source=Partial Release of Security Interest-WWS marks-Bank of America#page2.tif source=Partial Release of Security Interest-WWS marks-Bank of America#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004921 FRAME: 0578

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 17, 2012 ("Release"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of WHITEWAVE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of October 31, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto and the Administrative Agent, each Obligor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in, to, and under all the Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor, an Obligor, executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of October 31, 2012 ("Notice"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Notice was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on November 5, 2012 at Reel 4893 Frame 0671.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor (the "parties") agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. The release of security interest granted herein expressly does not include a release of the security interest granted in the Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing not listed on Schedule A.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004921 FRAME: 0579

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

|             | And Commencer and the commencer of the c |
|-------------|--|
| BANK OF     | AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent   |
| Ву:         |  |
| Name: Joan  | Mok  |
| Title: Vice | President  |

## Schedule A

### U.S. Trademarks

## **Registered Marks**

| Mark                       | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|----------------------------|----------|-----------|
| PASTRY PRIDE               | 3992356  | 07/12/11  |
| NATURALLY YOURS            | 3946633  | 04/19/11  |
| YO 2 GO                    | 2619041  | 09/10/02  |
| MONTICELLO                 | 2706593  | 04/15/03  |
| SQUEEZE-PRO                | 2151383  | 04/14/98  |
| Design only                | 1830468  | 04/12/94  |
| BAKER'S TOPPING and Design | 1893833  | 05/09/95  |
| FROSTIN PRIDE              | 1733391  | 11/17/92  |
| FABLE                      | 1019518  | 09/02/75  |
| TOPPIN PRIDE               | 0940577  | 08/08/72  |
| QWIP                       | 0911291  | 04/13/71  |
| DAIRY FRESH                | 0880097  | 11/04/69  |
| PASTRY PRIDE               | 0873914  | 07/29/69  |
| AFFAIR and Design          | 0839248  | 11/21/67  |
| HY DERV                    | 0823700  | 02/07/67  |
| HY 'N DRY                  | 0743071  | 01/01/63  |
| CATER-BLEND                | 0730183  | 04/17/62  |
| QWIP and Design            | 0711378  | 02/14/61  |
| Design only                | 0565493  | 10/21/52  |
| QWIP                       | 0538676  | 02/27/51  |

TRI1\829807v1

**RECORDED: 12/18/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004921 FRAME: 0581